Contents TS951, TS952, TS954
2/17 DocID5561 Rev 10
Contents
1 Absolute maximum ratings and operating conditions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3 Package information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
3.1 SOT23-5 package information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
3.2 SO8 package information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11

DocID5561 Rev 10 15/17
TS951, TS952, TS954 Ordering information
17
4 Ordering information
Table 10. Order codes
Order code
Temperature
range
Package Packaging Marking
TS951ID
TS951IDT
-40 °C to +125 °C
SO8
Tube or
tape and reel
951I
TS951ILT SOT23-5L
Tape and reel
K101
TS951IYLT(1) SOT23-5L
(automotive grade)
K102
TS952ID
TS952IDT
SO8
Tube or
tape and reel
952I
TS952IYDT(1) SO8
(automotive grade)
952IY
TS952IPT TSSOP8
Tape and reel
952I
TS952IYPT(1) TSSOP8
(automotive grade)
952Y
TS954ID
TS954IDT
SO14
Tube or
tape and reel
954I
TS954IYDT(1) SO14
(automotive grade)
954IY
TS954IPT TSSOP14
Tape and reel
954I
TS954IYPT(1) TSSOP14
(automotive grade)
954Y
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
and Q 002 or equivalent.

15-Dec-2005 5 TS951IYLT PPAP reference added, see Table 10: Order codes.
10-Dec-2007 6
Added missing order codes, and automotive grade status in
Table 10: Order codes.
Updated footnotes for ESD parameters in Table 1: Absolute
maximum ratings.
Reformatted package information.
10-Mar-2009 7 Removed TS951IN and TS951IYD/DT from Table 10: Order codes.
24-Feb-2011 8
Changed TS951IYLT marking and updated automotive grade status
in Table 10: Order codes.
21-Nov-2012 9
Updated Features (added DIP8, SO-8, TSSOP8, DIP14, SO-14, and
TSSOP14 package).
Updated Table 1 (added values of DIP8 and DIP14 packages for
Rthja and Rthjc symbols).
Updated title of Figure 7 and Figure 9 (added conditions).
Updated Table 10 (removed TS952IYD and TS954IYD order code,
qualified status of TS954IYPT and TS952IYPT order code).
Minor corrections throughout document.
11-Sep-2013 10
Removed DIP8 and DIP14 packages and all information pertaining to
them.
Table 10: Order codes; updated marking of order code TS951IYLT
from K1A2 to K102.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.